Notice of Public Rulemaking

The Colorado State Patrol Colorado Automobile Theft Prevention Authority (CATPA) Unit will host a hybrid public rulemaking on Friday, May 9, 2025, at 9:30 am on May 9, 2025 at 710 Kipling St., Suite 204, in Lakewood, Colorado, 80215. The public is invited to attend in person or virtually using Google Meet.

Date: Friday, May 9, 2025

Time: 9:30 am

Location: 710 Kipling St., Suite 204, Lakewood, CO., 80215

Virtual Attendance via Google Meet call link: https://meet.google.com/diq-swjd-ciy

Or dial: (US) +1 601-516-5595 PIN: 726 041 369#

More phone numbers: https://tel.meet/diq-swjd-ciy?pin=8395127788697

The Colorado State Patrol CATPA Unit intends to repeal all of 8 CCR 1507-59, the Colorado Catalytic Converter Identification and Theft Prevention Grant Program Rules, consistent with the scheduled repeal of its authorizing statute by Section 24-33.5-230 (6), CRS. This is the only proposed action for these rules.

Consistent with the statutory requirements imposed by Section 24-34-802 and 8 CCR 1501-11, document formatting adjustments that do not affect content have been made throughout the Colorado Catalytic Converter Identification and Theft Prevention Grant Program Rules. Applicable to the Colorado State Patrol through Section 24-34-802 (1) (c), CRS, this statute and the rules adopted require the Colorado State Patrol to provide information that meets accessibility requirements specified by the Web Content Accessibility Guidelines per the Colorado Governor's Office of Information Technology's accessibility technical standards. There is no exception for rulemaking engaged solely to repeal existing rules that will be rendered ineffective or moot by statutory expiration.

All text being deleted or repealed is identified using a strikeout font. A companion document is available to assist with reading the rules and explains the use of the strikeout font. A Notice of Public Rulemaking for these rules was filed with the Colorado Secretary of State and the Colorado Department of Regulatory Agencies on Sunday, March 30, 2025. The Colorado State Patrol filed both the proposed rule repeal and the companion document with the Colorado Secretary of State and the Department of Regulatory Agencies, consistent with Sections 24-4-103 (2.5) and (3) (a), CRS, of the State Administrative Procedure Act. This preliminary draft may be revised before the public rulemaking hearing on May 9, 2025. Should any further updates or changes be proposed to the rules or the companion document between now and May 3, 2025, updated redline versions of the rules and the companion document will be uploaded to this website for the public to access at their discretion online, consistent with Section 24-4-103 (4) (a), CRS. Additional information concerning the statutory repeal of the Catalytic Converter

Identification and Theft Prevention Grant Program is discussed within the unsigned "Statement of Basis, Statutory Authority, and Purpose" available online, in addition to the rules and companion document.

The Colorado State Patrol is committed to supporting effective communication and access to these rules and their supporting documents by all members of the public. If you experience difficulty with or are unable to use any of these documents, please go to https://publicsafety.colorado.gov/accessibility-interpretation-and-translation-support or contact CSP Rulemaking Coordinator Angelina Page at (303) 815-9027 for assistance.